
 
 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 

400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
May 9, 2024 

 
Via Electronic Mail 
David B. MacGregor, Esq.  
Garrett P. Lent, Esq.  
Nicholas A. Stobbe, Esq.  
Devin T. Ryan, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C. 
dmacgregor@postschell.com 
glent@postschell.com 
nstobbe@postschell.com 
dryan@postschell.com 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
 FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company 

Docket No. R-2024-3047068 
 I&E Interrogatories 

 
Dear Counsel:  
 

Enclosed please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Interrogatories 
Set RS (nos. 29-43) - Kubas in the above-captioned proceeding.  Please restate each 
Interrogatory before responding and start each Interrogatory and response on a separate page.  
The responses should identify the responding person(s).  

 
The responses to these Interrogatories are due within ten (10) calendar days of 

service.  Please provide your responses via email to the email address listed below.  
 
Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service.  

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 Sincerely, 
 

 
  

Scott B. Granger  
 Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 

 (717) 425-7593 
 sgranger@pa.gov  
Enclosures 
 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 

Per Certificate of Service  



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v.  
 
FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket No. R-2024-3047068 
 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Interrogatories dated May 9, 2024, in 

the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

 

Served via Electronic Mail Only  
 

David B. MacGregor, Esq.  
Garrett P. Lent, Esq.  
Nicholas A. Stobbe, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
dmacgregor@postschell.com 
glent@postschell.com 
nstobbe@postschell.com 
Counsel for FE PA 
 
 
Devin T. Ryan, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
One Oxford Centre 
301 Grant Street, Suite 3010 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
dryan@postschell.com  
Counsel for FE PA 
 

Tori L. Giesler, Esq.  
Darshana Singh, Esq.  
Angelina M. Umstead, Esq.  
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main  
Akron, OH 44308 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
singhd@firstenergycorp.com 
aumstead@firstenergycorp.com 
Counsel for FE PA 
 
 
Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.  
Sharon E. Webb, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
relyttle@pa.gov  
swebb@pa.gov  
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Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.  
Emily A. Farren, Esq.  
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq.  
Andrew J. Zerby, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
OCAFirstEnergy2024@paoca.org  
 
 
Susan E. Bruce, Esq.  
Charis Mincavage, Esq.  
Kenneth R. Stark, Esq.  
Harrison Ryan Block, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
rblock@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for MEIUG, PICA & WPPII 
 
 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
John W. Sweet, Esq.  
Lauren N. Berman, Esq.  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
 
Derrick Price Williamson, Esq.  
Barry A. Naum, Esq.  
Steve W. Lee, Esq.  
Spilman Thomsa & Battle PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
Counsel for Walmart, Inc.  

Brian T. Kadlubek, Esq.  
Pullman Center  
112 Hollywood Drive, Suite 101 
Butler, PA 16001 
btkadlubek@lawgol.com 
Counsel for IBEW Local 459 
 
 
Mark E. Belland, Esq.  
O’Brien, Belland & Bushinsky LLC 
509 South Lenola Road, Building 6 
Moorestown, NJ, 08057 
mbelland@obbblaw.com 
Counsel for IBEW Local 777 
 
 
Nicholas J. Enoch, Esq.  
Lubin & Enoch, P.C.  
349 North 4th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1505 
nick@lubinandenoch.com 
Counsel for IBEW Local 777 
 
 
Annette Martin 
3350 White Church Road 
Chambersburg, PA 17202 
g15a20@yahoo.com 
 
 
Dante Mugrace 
Karl Pavlovic 
Marlon Griffing 
PCMG and Associates 
90 Moonlight Court 
Toms River, NJ 08753 
OCAFirstEnergy2024@paoca.org  
Witnesses for OCA 
 
 
David Garrett 
Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC 
101 Park Avenue, Suite 1125 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
OCAFirstEnergy2024@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 
 



 

3 

Rao Konidena 
Rakon Energy LLC 
Roseville, MN 55113 
OCAFirstEnergy2024@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 
 
 
Roger D. Colton 
Fisher, Sheehan & Colton 
34 Warwick Road 
Belmont, MA 02478 
OCAFirstEnergy@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 

Barbara R. Alexander 
44 Beech Street 
Hallowell, ME 04347 
OCAFirstEnergy@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA  
 
 
Mark Ewen  
Industrial Economics, Inc.  
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 
mewen@indecon.com 
Witness for OSBA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov  


